
iUTOMATION OF MULTIPLE DATA
MEASI]REMENTS

FOR COMPUTER INTERFACE

BY

MOHAMMEDAAZIR

tffii ffinfifi1tilru'

, t|5

#jntrTs

proj8ct ReDod
Ljbmry _ Eilsl

\

FACULTY OF SCIENCE,

EASTERN IJ']\TV'ERSITY, SRI LANKA.

JULY 2013,



ABSTRACT

Multiplexing electronic devices pray a cent*l rcre in erectronic circuits that are used in
conununication and infonnation techlology. As this work shows, self_designed multiplexing
devices can be used effectively to enhance the experimenting capability in a physics laboratory.
lnstead of many measuring instruments, a multiplexer can be used to automatically select one
torn several input signals and transmit it to a single measuring instrument in a ma:.rual
neasuring setup in a laboratory. This enables automation of multiple data measurements via one
instrument within shod time intervals as we desire.

Design and constluction ofa low cost multiplexing eleclronic device is reported through
tlis work that would select one from several input signals and send the output to a measuring
in$ument or via an analogue to digital converter to a microprocessor. Thus, the design is such
that th€ rnultiplexing device can be used with and without amplification depending on the need
andthe sensitivity (resolution) of measuring instruments.

. The initial design was canied out with the assistance ofdetails (data sheets) of different
ittegated circuits used. The designed instuument was constructed by soldering the componenrs
on cicuit boards having the parts such as multiplexing circuit utit, operational ampliller unit,
regulated power supply unit, analog to digital converting unit and microcomputer unit.
Muitiplexing circuit unit contains the CD405 tBC multiplexer IC, CD4017BC decade counter IC,
555 tiner lC, common cathode seven segment d;splay with CD451lBC driver lC. Operational
amplifier unit *as prepared by using CA 3140 op_amp IC. And a regulated power supply unit
{as constructed for different supplies oflcs purpose. Flash analog to digital conveding method
*€re used to connect the microprocessor in.which the visual stugio 2007 softwarc was inirialized
on PC and the C++ programming was writtinrto accepr and analyze the digr.tal data from the
multiplocng electronic device.

And the circuit \\,as shield using a \a,ood boi_ Then, the voltmeters were coturected \r/ith
multillexing electroiic device and readings \a,9re talen fort r.io n ti multiplerinp electronic
devr'ce a,rd to r eri$ hc anpli.ficatinn rel;"tbiliry.

Several test experjments were perlormed u ir,h rnulriplexing elec#onjc devjce to check the
nuhip.lexing process :rnd to .,,edjy the ary)lification rctiabitity. The multiplex automatically
serecung one ftom seleral rnput voltages and sending each of them as outplts lo a single
v.ltmeter was perfonned for several lime derays, which confirms the function of the
multiplexing device. The amplification reliability ofthe second option mode was investigated fbr
s€vemlgain lbctors and the uncertainty limits were verjfied.



CONTENTS

Page

Abshact

Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

01

02

05

06

06

06

08

11

13

l6

16

l9

19

2t

23

Intoduction

Backgiound theory

2. l Input signals fiom samples

2.2. Multiplexing

2.2. 1 Multiplexer

2.2.2. Decade counter

2.2.3. Timet

2.2.4. Seven segment displays

2.3. Amplification

2:'3. 1. Operational amplifi er

2.4. Output (Measurements)

Design and construotion of ilrslrument

3.1, Multiplexing circuit unit

2.4.1. Analogue to digital conversion ... !'
\

2.4.1.1. Flash A,/D conversion

2.4. I .2. Optooouplers

2.4.1.3. Serial commultation

2.4.2. Computer display ...
,11

2.4.2.1. Inrerlacing an elecu-onic component *rh compur,er

2.4.2.2. Inroducing lhe softraare and programmbg

24

26

26

26

28

30

303.1.1. Multiplexer 4051 IC



3.1.2. Counter 4017 IC

3.1.3. Timer 555 IC

3t

33

34

37

3.1.4. Seven segment display and 4511

Operational amplifi er unit

3.2.1. Operational amplifier 3140 IC

4.1.2. Results and Analysis\
4.2. Verification of Amplification Reliability

4.2.1. Procedure

4.2.2. Results and Aralysif.r

Discussion and conclusion

IC Conpohent's Det oi I s.

Calibration Charts of Instruments.

Error Analysis Chatts for gain.

Personal Computer Det dils.

decoder / driver IC

3.2.

3.2.2. Cfucuit diagam

3.3. Regulated power supply unit

3.3.1. Rectifiers

3.3.2. Filteis

3.3.3. Voltage rcgulators

3.3.4. Zener diode regulator for low voltages

3.4. A,D converter atrd Computer display

Chapter 4: Expelimental verification and analysis

4.1. VeriIcation of multiplering process

4.1.1. Procedure

37

39

40

41

42

43

44

47

47

47

48

50

50

50

60

64

ChapteF.s:.

Referenqes

Appehdix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Appendix D:


