

Library, EUSL

AUTOMATION OF MULTIPLE DATA MEASUREMENTS FOR COMPUTER INTERFACE

BY

MOHAMMED AAZIR



FACULTY OF SCIENCE,

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA.

JULY 2013.

ABSTRACT

Multiplexing electronic devices play a central role in electronic circuits that are used in communication and information technology. As this work shows, self-designed multiplexing devices can be used effectively to enhance the experimenting capability in a physics laboratory. Instead of many measuring instruments, a multiplexer can be used to automatically select one from several input signals and transmit it to a single measuring instrument in a manual measuring setup in a laboratory. This enables automation of multiple data measurements via one instrument within short time intervals as we desire.

Design and construction of a low cost multiplexing electronic device is reported through this work that would select one from several input signals and send the output to a measuring instrument or via an analogue to digital converter to a microprocessor. Thus, the design is such that the multiplexing device can be used with and without amplification depending on the need and the sensitivity (resolution) of measuring instruments.

The initial design was carried out with the assistance of details (data sheets) of different integrated circuits used. The designed instrument was constructed by soldering the components on circuit boards having the parts such as multiplexing circuit unit, operational amplifier unit, regulated power supply unit, analog to digital converting unit and microcomputer unit. Multiplexing circuit unit contains the CD4051BC multiplexer IC, CD4017BC decade counter IC, 555 timer IC, common cathode seven segment display with CD4511BC driver IC. Operational amplifier unit was prepared by using CA 3140 op-amp IC. And a regulated power supply unit was constructed for different supplies of ICs purpose. Flash analog to digital converting method were used to connect the microprocessor in which the visual studio 2007 software was initialized on PC and the C++ programming was written to accept and analyze the digital data from the multiplexing electronic device.

And the circuit was shield using a wood box. Then, the voltmeters were connected with multiplexing electronic device and readings were taken for *function of multiplexing electronic device* and to verify the *amplification reliability*.

Several test experiments were performed with multiplexing electronic device to check the *multiplexing process* and to verify the *amplification reliability*. The multiplexer automatically selecting one from several input voltages and sending each of them as outputs to a single voltmeter was performed for several time delays, which confirms the function of the multiplexing device. The amplification reliability of the second option mode was investigated for several gain factors and the uncertainty limits were verified.

CONTENTS

					Page	
Abstract			····		01	
Chapter 1:	Introduction				02	
Chapter 2:	Background theory				05	
	2.1. Input signals from samples		•••	····	06	
	2.2. Multiplexing			e	06	
	2.2.1. Multiplexer				06	
а 4. 1.	2.2.2. Decade counter			•••	08	
	2.2.3. Timer				11	
	2.2.4. Seven segment displays		•••	•••	13	
	2.3. Amplification				16	
	2.3.1. Operational amplifier				16	
	2.4. Output (Measurements)				19	
	2.4.1. Analogue to digital conversion	···· *	••••		19	
	2.4.1.1. Flash A/D conversion			•••	21	
	2.4.1.2. Optocouplers		•••		23	
	2.4.1.3. Serial communication	•••	•••		24	
	2.4.2. Computer display			•••	26	
	2.4.2.1. Interfacing an electronic component with computer					
	2.4.2.2. Introducing the software		26			
Chapter 3:	Design and construction of instrument			•••	28	
	3.1. Multiplexing circuit unit	•••	.	°	30	
	3.1.1. Multiplexer 4051 IC		C		30	

	3.1.2. Counter 4017 IC				. 31
	3.1.3. Timer 555 IC	•••		••	. 33
	3.1.4. Seven segment display and 4511	decoder / driver	IC		. 34
	3.2. Operational amplifier unit	-	•••		. 37
	3.2.1. Operational amplifier 3140 IC		•••		. 37
	3.2.2. Circuit diagram		•••	-	. 38
	3.3. Regulated power supply unit		•••		. 39
	3.3.1. Rectifiers			а т. 4 н	. 40
	3.3.2. Filters	3.*.*.*	•••		. 41
	3.3.3. Voltage regulators				. 42
	3.3.4. Zener diode regulator for low vo	ltages		•••	. 43
	3.4. A/D converter and Computer display	••••			. 44
Chapter 4:	Experimental verification and analysis			е •••	. 47
	4.1. Verification of multiplexing process				47
	4.1.1. Procedure	••••		•••	47
	4.1.2. Results and Analysis		•••		48
	4.2. Verification of Amplification Reliabilit	У			50
	4.2.1. Procedure `	• • •		•	50
	4.2.2. Results and Analysis			×	50
Chapter 5:	Discussion and conclusion	····			60
Referençes			•••	т. 	64
Appendix A:	IC Component's Details.				
Appendix B:	Calibration Charts of Instruments.				
Appendix C:	Error Analysis Charts for gain.		21 53		
Appendix D:	Personal Computer Details.			211	

.